UUM Web-Based To Project Time Tracking System (PTTS)

Prepared by: Khaled Omran Alfartas

Universiti Utara Malaysia

2008



UUM Web-Based To Project Time Tracking System (PTTS)

A Project paper submitted to Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the Master of Science (Information Communication Technology)
College of Art and Science
Univisiti Utara Malaysia

Khaled Omran Alfartas

November 2008



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(1, the undersigned, certify that)

KHALED OMRAN ALFARTAS
(88986)

calon untuk Jjazah
(candidate for the degree of)] MSc. (Information Communication Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

UUM WEB BASED TO PROJECT TIME TRACKING SYSTEM “PTTS”

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
{as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor). MR. SUWANNIT CHAREEN CHIT S/O SOP CHIT

Tandatangan __ B s

(Signature) : &LJI{J e
Ly, -

Tarikh

(Date) : >< NOVenv RBevz. ool




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree Master of Science (Information Communication Technology) from University
Utara Malaysia, | agree that the university’s library may it freely available for inspection.
I further agree that permission for copying this thesis in any manner, in a whole or in a
part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor or in their absence, by the
Dean of the College of Art and Sciences. It is understood that any copying or publication
or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my
written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to
University Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from

my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole

or in part shall be addressed to:

Dean (Research and Post-Graduate)
College of Art and Sciences
University Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

il



ABSTRACT

The development of the Internet, networking and data processing technologies
tighter with increasing complexity of the data and electronics design process has provided
many needs and opportunities for wide area collaboration in complex system design and
because development teams are not necessary centralized support of distribute teams is
needed. This research has presented the development of an integrated Web-based Project
Time Tracking System hoped to improving the coordination and speedup of work by
supervisors and coordinators on UUM students’ project. The paper also discussed the
requirement model of the system as well as the development of the prototype tool
incorporated as module in the web-based system for Project Time Tracking System.
Finally, a usability test was conducted to approve the efficiency and applicability of the
new developed web-based system. It was found that the results were satisfactory and such

system is highly required by Universiti Utara Malaysia.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise and gratitude be to Allah the Almighty and the Most Powerful for offering me

such a great strength, endurance, audacity, and capability to accomplish this project.

My extreme gratefulness is presented to my supportive and cooperative supervisor
Suwannit Chareen Chit Sop Chit for assessing and guiding every single step in the
presentation of the research. With all honesty, without him, the project would not attain
its completion. He has really been an all time center of inspiration and guidance. [ am
truly grateful to his incessant support and cooperation, as being equipped to provide any

help the best he can.

I would like to present my thanks to my father who has always been there for me, my
mother and family. My demonstrative appreciations to all my friends, colleagues, all the
College of Art and Business’ staff, and every one who has put his hand either directly or

indirectly to this project.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

CERTIFICATION OF PROJECT PAPER
PERMISSION TO USE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1 Problems Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4  Research Objectives

1.5  Scopes and Significance of the Research
1.6  Report Organization

1.7  Summary of the Chapter

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction
2.1 Software Project Management (SPM)
2.2  Project Management

2.2.1 Project

2.2.2 Project Management

2.2.3 Characteristics of Successful Projects

PAGES

II
111
v

VI-X
X1
XiI

AW LW NN NN

0 1 N1 N WD



23
24

2.5

2.6

.o
2.8

2.2.4 Project Plan

2.2.5 Managing the Time Schedule

Overview of a Project Time Tracking System

Related Works on Project Time Tracking System

2.4.1 Tercica Inc. Project Time Tracking System
2.4.1.1 Organization Background and Challenges Encountered
2.4.1.2 Solutions to the Issues of Project Time Tracking System

2.4.1.3 Benefits Provided by the Applicability of Project Time
Tracking System
Project Request and Tracking Using SAS/IntrNet Software

2.5.1 The Application

System Requirements

2.6.1 Role of Web-based Project Time Tracking System (PTTS)
in the Effective Management of Constructed Projects

2.6.2 Computer Hardware/Software requirements for the
Proposed Solution

Requirements Model for PTTS

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
oL |

L 42

Introduction

Research Design Methodology

3.1.1 Awareness of Problem
3.1.1.1 Review Existing Documents
3.1.1.2 Interview
3.1.1.3 Questionnaire

3.1.2 Suggestion

3.1.3 Development

3.1.4 Evaluation

3.1.5 Conclusion

Summary

vi

12
13
15
15
15
15

18
18
22
22

23

25
27

28
28
29
31
31
31
31
32
33
34
34



CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3.

4.4
4.5
4.6

Introduction

Analysis

4.1.1 Identification use case

4.1.2 Requirements model and design of the prototype
4.1.3 Development of prototype

Requirements of the prototype design

4.2.1 Rational Rose Case Tool

4.2.2 Unified Modeling Language (UML)

4.2.3 General Architecture Design Outlines

4.2.4 Unified Modeling Language (UML) for the System
Sequence diagram

4.3.1 Sequence Diagram for the Login Process
Class Diagram

Testing Case and Guide Screen

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS & DISCUSSIONS

5.0
31

o
e

Introduction

Usability Testing

5.1.1 Usability Testing Methods
5.1.2 Usability Testing Result
Features of The System

5.2 Summary

vil

35
35
37
37
37
37
38
38
39
39
49
50
56
57
62

63
63
63
64
70
71



CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION

6.0  Introduction
6.1 Findings and Concluding Marks
6.2  Problems and Limitations
6.3  Contribution of Study
6.4  Future Work
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Appendix A Questionnaire
Appendix B SPSS Process
Appendix C User Guide

viii

72
72
73
73
74



Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title
Software Project Management Framework
Internal Project Request Form (1)
Internal Project Request Form (2)
Internal Project Query Form
Research Design Methodology
Requirements Gathering Methods
The Prototyping Processes Adopted
Actors Use Case
Actor Login Use Case
Use case Diagram for Manage supervisor
Use case Diagram for Manage events
Use case Diagram for Manage student
Use case Diagram for Manage project
Use case Diagram for submit project report

Sequence Diagram for the Login Process

Sequence Diagram for the Manage Supervisor

Sequence Diagram for Submit Project Reports

Sequence Diagram for Manage Project
Sequence Diagram or Manage Student
Class Diagram

Login Page

Coordinator Page

Supervisor Page

Students Page

X

Pages

19
20
21
29
30
32
41
42
43
44
46
47
48
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
59
60
61



Tables
Table 1
Table 2
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 7
Table 8
Table 9
Table 10

Table 11
Table 12

Table 13
Table 14
Table 15
Table 16
Table 17

LIST OF TABLES

Figure Title
Screen layouts were always helpful.
The work related terminology is consistent.
The message which appears on the screen is consistent
The input form is clear
The instruction for correcting errors is clear.
Length of delay between operations is acceptable.

The error messages prompt out on the screen is helpful.

The number of steps per task is not too many or just right.

Overall, I am satisfied with how easy it is to use PTTS

Using the PTTS system would improve project
management process performance

I would find the PTTS system useful in tracking project.
My interaction with the PTTS would be clear and
understandable

I would find the PTTS easy to use
Efficiency
Errors (Accuracy)

Subjective Satisfaction
Descriptive Statistics

Pages
64
65
65
65
66
66
66
67
67
67

68
68

68
69
69
69
70



CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Lecturers in Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM) often find themselves busy with the
workload that they have. Many hours were spent on handling teaching assignments as
well as other responsibilities. As a result of that, they hardly find enough time to
supervise their students. The conventional method practiced by UUM nowadays is that
the schedule of important dates is given to supervisors and students to remind them of the
datelines students have to adhere to. However, supervisors and students tend to overlook

the date, hence missing the dateline.

1.1 Problems Background

The College of Arts and Sciences in UUM accepts up to 800 postgraduate students each
semester. These students will undergo a three semester course, where at their final
semester they are required to undertake a project paper to fulfil their graduation
requirement. This project will require students and lecturers to engage themselves
actively in developing a prototype that would ease the interaction among them.

The progress of the project is often charted in a schedule provided by the Post-Graduate
Coordinator early in the semester. Lecturers and students will follow the datelines

provided in the schedule until the completion of the project.



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



6.4 Future Work
A Project Time Tracking System (PTTS) to make the project managements time more
efficient and accurate and to help in solving the problems or the difficulties in the
traditional system (manual system). A lot of work still needs to be done such as:

1- Adopt this system for tracking assets and equipments inside UUM.

2- Use mobile device for send data directly to the system database.

3- Uploads documents and materials.

4- Make the system more easy and friendly to use.

74



References

Anita D. Carleton, Dr. Robert E. Park, and Wolfhart B. Goethert, (1994), The SEI Core
Measures: Background Information and Recommendations for Use and
Implementation retrieved on 9-8-2008 from
http://www.stsc.hill.af.mil/crosstalk/1994/05/xt94d05c.asp

Chen, F, Nunamaker, J. F., Romano, N. C. and Briggs, R. O. (2003). A Collaborative
Project Management Architecture. Proceedings of the 36th Hawaii International
Conference on System Sciences. Big Island, Hawaii.

Davis W. B. (2002) An Introduction to Object-Oriented Analysis John Wiley & Sons,
ISBN 0471371378. Retrieved March 10, 2008 from
hitp://www.wiley.com/collese/brown/0471371378/ppt/ch06.ppt

Eric, B. (1994) Consent and Efficiency; labor Relations and Management Strategy in the
State enterprise.

Fowler, M. (2004). UML Distilled: A Brief Guide to the Standard Object Modeling
Language. (Third edition). Addison-Wesley.

George, J.F., Batra, D, Valacich, J.S. y J.A. Hoffer. (2004) Object-oriented systems
analysis and design. Pearson Prentice Hall.

Ghezzi, et al., (1991) Fundamentals of Software Engineering, Prentice-Hall, pp 43-57.

HRDC (Human Resources Development Canada) (2003) Introduction to Project
Management Principles, Office of Learning Technologies, Retrieved on 2008-09-18
from http://www.pmi.org/Pages/default.aspx

Kadir A. D. (2008) Software Project Management Research, Retrieved on 2008-09-08
from http://faculty.nps.edwkdemir/spm.htm

McGhan, James (1991) CECOM Executive Management Software Metrics (CEMSM)—
CEMSM Guidebook. Indialantic, Fla.: Software Productivity Solutions.

Neilsen, J. (1998). Introduction to web design. In Proceedings of the Conference on
CHI98 Summary. Los Angeles, CA, USA

Nielsen, J. & Landauer, T. (2001). A Mathematical Model of the finding of Usability
problems. In ACM INTERCHI '93. Netherlands: Amsterdam.

Rita N. & Elsabe C. (2003), A Software Agent Framework for the Support of Software
Project Management.

75



Robert B. G. (2003) Practical Software Metrics for Project Management and Process
Improvement.

Rozum, J. A. (1992) Software Measurement Concepts for Acquisition Program
Managers (CMU/SEI-92-TR-11). Pittsburgh, Pa.: Software Engineering Institute,
Camegie Mellon University,

Selvan M. P. and Swarup. K. S. (2004) Object-oriented power system analysis.
Retrieved February 28, 2008 from
http://journal.library.iisc.ernet.in/vol200405/paper2/abst-selvan.pdf.

Vaishnavi & Kuechler (2004) Design Research in information system. Retrieved on June
28, 2008 from http://www.isworld.org/Researchdesign/drisISworld.htm.

Whitten, Jeffrey L., and Lonnie D. Bentley, (2007) Systems analysis and design methods,
7th edition MHHE. (ISBN-13: 978-0-07-305233-5 ISBN-10: 0-07-305233-7)

76





