

UUM Web-Based To Project Time Tracking System (PTTS)

Prepared by: Khaled Omran Alfartas

Universiti Utara Malaysia

2008

QA9
76.9
588
X 3854
2008

UUM Web-Based To Project Time Tracking System (PTTS)

**A Project paper submitted to Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the Master of Science (Information Communication Technology)**

**College of Art and Science
Univisiti Utara Malaysia**

By

Khaled Omran Alfartas

November 2008



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(*Certificate of Project Paper*)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(*I, the undersigned, certify that*)

KHALED OMRAH ALFARTAS
(88986)

calon untuk Ijazah
(*candidate for the degree of*) **MSc. (Information Communication Technology)**

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(*has presented his/her project paper of the following title*)

UUM WEB BASED TO PROJECT TIME TRACKING SYSTEM "PTTS"

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(*as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper*)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.
(*that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper*).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(*Name of Main Supervisor*): **MR. SUWANNIT CHAREEN CHIT S/O SOP CHIT**

Tandatangan
(*Signature*)

Tarikh
(*Date*)

: 25 NOVEMBER 2008

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree Master of Science (Information Communication Technology) from University Utara Malaysia, I agree that the university's library may it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying this thesis in any manner, in a whole or in a part, for scholarly purpose may be granted by my supervisor or in their absence, by the Dean of the College of Art and Sciences. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to University Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Requests for permission to copy or to make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part shall be addressed to:

Dean (Research and Post-Graduate)
College of Art and Sciences
University Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRACT

The development of the Internet, networking and data processing technologies tighter with increasing complexity of the data and electronics design process has provided many needs and opportunities for wide area collaboration in complex system design and because development teams are not necessary centralized support of distribute teams is needed. This research has presented the development of an integrated Web-based Project Time Tracking System hoped to improving the coordination and speedup of work by supervisors and coordinators on UUM students' project. The paper also discussed the requirement model of the system as well as the development of the prototype tool incorporated as module in the web-based system for Project Time Tracking System. Finally, a usability test was conducted to approve the efficiency and applicability of the new developed web-based system. It was found that the results were satisfactory and such system is highly required by Universiti Utara Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise and gratitude be to Allah the Almighty and the Most Powerful for offering me such a great strength, endurance, audacity, and capability to accomplish this project.

My extreme gratefulness is presented to my supportive and cooperative supervisor Suwannit Chareen Chit Sop Chit for assessing and guiding every single step in the presentation of the research. With all honesty, without him, the project would not attain its completion. He has really been an all time center of inspiration and guidance. I am truly grateful to his incessant support and cooperation, as being equipped to provide any help the best he can.

I would like to present my thanks to my father who has always been there for me, my mother and family. My demonstrative appreciations to all my friends, colleagues, all the College of Art and Business' staff, and every one who has put his hand either directly or indirectly to this project.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	PAGES
TITLE PAGE	I
CERTIFICATION OF PROJECT PAPER	II
PERMISSION TO USE	III
ABSTRACT	IV
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	VI-X
LIST OF FIGURES	XI
LIST OF TABLE	XII

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Problems Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Research Questions	2
1.4	Research Objectives	2
1.5	Scopes and Significance of the Research	3
1.6	Report Organization	3
1.7	Summary of the Chapter	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Software Project Management (SPM)	5
2.2	Project Management	7
2.2.1	Project	7
2.2.2	Project Management	7
2.2.3	Characteristics of Successful Projects	8

2.2.4	Project Plan	9
2.2.5	Managing the Time Schedule	12
2.3	Overview of a Project Time Tracking System	13
2.4	Related Works on Project Time Tracking System	15
2.4.1	Tercica Inc. Project Time Tracking System	15
2.4.1.1	Organization Background and Challenges Encountered	15
2.4.1.2	Solutions to the Issues of Project Time Tracking System	15
2.4.1.3	Benefits Provided by the Applicability of Project Time Tracking System	17
2.5	Project Request and Tracking Using SAS/IntrNet Software	18
2.5.1	The Application	18
2.6	System Requirements	22
2.6.1	Role of Web-based Project Time Tracking System (PTTS) in the Effective Management of Constructed Projects	22
2.6.2	Computer Hardware/Software requirements for the Proposed Solution	23
2.7	Requirements Model for PTTS	25
2.8	Summary	27

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	28
3.1	Research Design Methodology	28
3.1.1	Awareness of Problem	29
3.1.1.1	Review Existing Documents	31
3.1.1.2	Interview	31
3.1.1.3	Questionnaire	31
3.1.2	Suggestion	31
3.1.3	Development	32
3.1.4	Evaluation	33
3.1.5	Conclusion	34
3.2	Summary	34

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

4.0	Introduction	35
4.1	Analysis	35
	4.1.1 Identification use case	37
	4.1.2 Requirements model and design of the prototype	37
	4.1.3 Development of prototype	37
4.2	Requirements of the prototype design	37
	4.2.1 Rational Rose Case Tool	38
	4.2.2 Unified Modeling Language (UML)	38
	4.2.3 General Architecture Design Outlines	39
	4.2.4 Unified Modeling Language (UML) for the System	39
4.3.	Sequence diagram	49
	4.3.1 Sequence Diagram for the Login Process	50
4.4	Class Diagram	56
4.5	Testing Case and Guide Screen	57
4.6	Summary	62

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS & DISCUSSIONS

5.0	Introduction	63
5.1	Usability Testing	63
	5.1.1 Usability Testing Methods	63
	5.1.2 Usability Testing Result	64
5.2	Features of The System	70
5.3	5.2 Summary	71

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION

6.0	Introduction	72
6.1	Findings and Concluding Marks	72
6.2	Problems and Limitations	73
6.3	Contribution of Study	73
6.4	Future Work	74

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A Questionnaire

Appendix B SPSS Process

Appendix C User Guide

LIST OF FIGURES

Figures	Figure Title	Pages
Figure 1	Software Project Management Framework	6
Figure 2	Internal Project Request Form (1)	19
Figure 3	Internal Project Request Form (2)	20
Figure 4	Internal Project Query Form	21
Figure 5	Research Design Methodology	29
Figure 6	Requirements Gathering Methods	30
Figure 7	The Prototyping Processes Adopted	32
Figure 8	Actors Use Case	41
Figure 9	Actor Login Use Case	42
Figure 10	Use case Diagram for Manage supervisor	43
Figure 11	Use case Diagram for Manage events	44
Figure 12	Use case Diagram for Manage student	46
Figure 13	Use case Diagram for Manage project	47
Figure 14	Use case Diagram for submit project report	48
Figure 15	Sequence Diagram for the Login Process	51
Figure 16	Sequence Diagram for the Manage Supervisor	52
Figure 17	Sequence Diagram for Submit Project Reports	53
Figure 18	Sequence Diagram for Manage Project	54
Figure 19	Sequence Diagram or Manage Student	55
Figure 20	Class Diagram	57
Figure 21	Login Page	58
Figure 22	Coordinator Page	59
Figure 23	Supervisor Page	60
Figure 24	Students Page	61

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Figure Title	Pages
Table 1	Screen layouts were always helpful.	64
Table 2	The work related terminology is consistent.	65
Table 3	The message which appears on the screen is consistent	65
Table 4	The input form is clear	65
Table 5	The instruction for correcting errors is clear.	66
Table 6	Length of delay between operations is acceptable.	66
Table 7	The error messages prompt out on the screen is helpful.	66
Table 8	The number of steps per task is not too many or just right.	67
Table 9	Overall, I am satisfied with how easy it is to use PTTS	67
Table 10	Using the PTTS system would improve project management process performance	67
Table 11	I would find the PTTS system useful in tracking project.	68
Table 12	My interaction with the PTTS would be clear and understandable	68
Table 13	I would find the PTTS easy to use	68
Table 14	Efficiency	69
Table 15	Errors (Accuracy)	69
Table 16	Subjective Satisfaction	69
Table 17	Descriptive Statistics	70

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

Lecturers in Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM) often find themselves busy with the workload that they have. Many hours were spent on handling teaching assignments as well as other responsibilities. As a result of that, they hardly find enough time to supervise their students. The conventional method practiced by UUM nowadays is that the schedule of important dates is given to supervisors and students to remind them of the datelines students have to adhere to. However, supervisors and students tend to overlook the date, hence missing the dateline.

1.1 Problems Background

The College of Arts and Sciences in UUM accepts up to 800 postgraduate students each semester. These students will undergo a three semester course, where at their final semester they are required to undertake a project paper to fulfil their graduation requirement. This project will require students and lecturers to engage themselves actively in developing a prototype that would ease the interaction among them.

The progress of the project is often charted in a schedule provided by the Post-Graduate Coordinator early in the semester. Lecturers and students will follow the datelines provided in the schedule until the completion of the project.

The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only

6.4 Future Work

A Project Time Tracking System (PTTS) to make the project managements time more efficient and accurate and to help in solving the problems or the difficulties in the traditional system (manual system). A lot of work still needs to be done such as:

- 1- Adopt this system for tracking assets and equipments inside UUM.
- 2- Use mobile device for send data directly to the system database.
- 3- Uploads documents and materials.
- 4- Make the system more easy and friendly to use.

References

Anita D. Carleton, Dr. Robert E. Park, and Wolfhart B. Goethert, (1994), The SEI Core Measures: Background Information and Recommendations for Use and Implementation retrieved on 9-8-2008 from <http://www.stsc.hill.af.mil/crosstalk/1994/05/xt94d05c.asp>

Chen, F, Nunamaker, J. F., Romano, N. C. and Briggs, R. O. (2003). A Collaborative Project Management Architecture. Proceedings of the 36th Hawaii International Conference on System Sciences. Big Island, Hawaii.

Davis W. B. (2002) An Introduction to Object-Oriented Analysis John Wiley & Sons, ISBN 0471371378. Retrieved March 10, 2008 from <http://www.wiley.com/college/brown/0471371378/ppt/ch06.ppt>

Eric, B. (1994) Consent and Efficiency; labor Relations and Management Strategy in the State enterprise.

Fowler, M. (2004). UML Distilled: A Brief Guide to the Standard Object Modeling Language. (Third edition). Addison-Wesley.

George, J.F., Batra, D, Valacich, J.S. y J.A. Hoffer. (2004) Object-oriented systems analysis and design. Pearson Prentice Hall.

Ghezzi, et al., (1991) Fundamentals of Software Engineering, Prentice-Hall, pp 43-57.

HRDC (Human Resources Development Canada) (2003) Introduction to Project Management Principles, Office of Learning Technologies, Retrieved on 2008-09-18 from <http://www.pmi.org/Pages/default.aspx>

Kadir A. D. (2008) Software Project Management Research, Retrieved on 2008-09-08 from <http://faculty.nps.edu/kdemir/spm.htm>

McGhan, James (1991) *CECOM Executive Management Software Metrics (CEMSM)—CEMSM Guidebook*. Indialantic, Fla.: Software Productivity Solutions.

Neilsen, J. (1998). Introduction to web design. In Proceedings of the Conference on CHI98 Summary. Los Angeles, CA, USA

Nielsen, J. & Landauer, T. (2001). A Mathematical Model of the finding of Usability problems. In *ACM INTERCHI'93*. Netherlands: Amsterdam.

Rita N. & Elsabe C. (2003), A Software Agent Framework for the Support of Software Project Management.

Robert B. G. (2003) Practical Software Metrics for Project Management and Process Improvement.

Rozum, J. A. (1992) *Software Measurement Concepts for Acquisition Program Managers* (CMU/SEI-92-TR-11). Pittsburgh, Pa.: Software Engineering Institute, Carnegie Mellon University,

Selvan M. P. and Swarup. K. S. (2004) Object-oriented power system analysis. Retrieved February 28, 2008 from <http://journal.library.iisc.ernet.in/vol200405/paper2/abst-selvan.pdf>.

Vaishnavi & Kuechler (2004) Design Research in information system. Retrieved on June 28, 2008 from <http://www.isworld.org/Researchdesign/drisISworld.htm>.

Whitten, Jeffrey L., and Lonnie D. Bentley, (2007) Systems analysis and design methods, 7th edition MHHE. (ISBN-13: 978-0-07-305233-5 ISBN-10: 0-07-305233-7)